
1

TaxhelplineCase No. 107 of 2013

[INTERNATIONAL]

STANO. 142/LB/2011, Date of hearing 01.02.2013. Date of
order 04.03.2013

( MIAN MASOOD AHMAD ) ACCOUNTANT MEMBER (NAZIR
AHMAD) JUDICIAL MEMBER

Ms. Fauzia Fakhar, DR

CIR, RTO, I, Lahore....Appellant
Vs

A one Oil Traders, Lahore.... Respondent

ORDER---The Revenue has come up in this further appeal to assail
the appellate order dated 02.12.2010 recorded by the learned
CIR(A), Lahore whereby the learned first appellate authority
annulled the order-in-original passed by the DCIR, Unit-ll Audit
Division-Ill RTO, Lahore on 14.05.2010.

None is present for the respondent-taxpayer in spite of proper
intimation. We accordingly proceed to dispose of Revenue's appeal
on merits.

Facts of the case, relevant to the disposal of the present appeal, are
that the sales declared by the respondent-taxpayer in its income tax
return at Rs. 12,000,000/- had not been shown in its sales fax
return for the relevant period. As per order-in-original dated
11-05-2010, the appellant was issued a show cause notice on
23-04-2010 u/s 11(2) read with section 36(1) of the Sales Tax Act,
1990 (the Act). On behalf of the respondent-taxpayer it was
explained that sales had inadvertently been declared at Rs.
12,000,000/- instead of Rs. 1,200,000/- due to typographical
mistake. The assessing officer was informed that income tax return
had been revised manually on 02-01-2010 and also online on



2

30-04-2010. It was further explained that the respondent taxpayer
was registered with sales tax wing on 02-07-2009. In this view of
the matter the assessing officer was requested to drop the
proceedings. The assessing officer refused. The detail reasoning of
the assessing officer is as under:

The reply of M/s A One Oil traders to the notice under section 11 &
36 of the Sales Tax Act, 1990 is considered and discussed in detail.
Respondents claimed manual revision of return on 02.01.2010 which
has been thoroughly examined and proved fraudulent. The
respondents managed to get the revision of return entered back
data by collusive arrangement with one of the official of the
department responsible to enter dak. The corrective measure is this
case has already taken by this office. The claim of revision of written
on 02.01.2010 is rejected being proved fraudulent and also proves
the malafide of the respondent revised income tax return on
30.04.2010 on line after the issuance of Show Cause Notice dated
23.04.2010, which shows that the revision is after thought and is
just to defeat the proceedings initiated u/s 11&36 of the Sales tax
Act, 1990.

The revised Income Tax return filed by Registered Person has also
been perused, which reveals that the revision is not acceptable since
it has been made without satisfying the conditions liad down in
section 114(6) of the Income Tax Ordinance 2001 which states "Any
person who, having furnished a return, discovers any omission of
wrong statement therein, may file revised return subject to the
following conditions, namely:

a. it is accompanied by the revised accounts or revised audited
accounts, as the case may be; and

b. The reasons for revision of return, in writing, duly signed, by the
taxpayers are filed with the return."

The intention of legislator is clear in the above stated provisions. It
require that omission and wrong statement must of such a nature



3

that it can easily be discovered by comparison of the accounts prior
to revision and after revision.

The Registered person/Taxpayer in this case failed to submit any
accounts and also failed to point out the figure which as a result of
typographical error changed the whole declaration of m/s. A One Oil
Traders.

The Original return and revised returns are hereby compared to find
out the typographical error:

Original Return Revised Return

Net Sale 12,000,000 1,200,000

Cost of Sale 11,030,000 1,020,000

Net Purchases 11,075,000 1,065,000

Closing Stock 45,000 45,000

Profit & Loss Expenses 8,45,000 55,000

Net profit 125,000 125,000

If the typographical error of writing one additional zero in original
return made Sales at Rs. 12,000,000/- instead of Rs. 1,200,000/-
the rest of the figures should have remained the same. But in this
case the value of net Sales, Cost of Sales, net Purchases, Gross
profit, profit & Loss Expenses have also been changed which is the
conclusive proof of maneuvering to defeat the proceeding initiated.

Following inferences are clearly made from above discussion:

The manual revision as claimed by respondent on 02.01.2010 is
proved fraudulent and therefore rejected.

The version online on 30.04.2010 is afterthought to defeat the
proceedings initiated under Sales Tax Act, 1990.



4

It is established principle of revenue laws that any revision after the
discrepancy confronted, is not considered.

Without prejudice to the above the revision has been considered on
merit which also show that the conditions as laid down in section
114(6) of Income Tax ordinance 2001, have not been satisfied.
Therefore the revision is not acceptable as per law.

The facts of the case have been examined in detail and observed
that, the respondents have mis-stated their quantum of annual sales
in monthly sales tax returns. The respondents were charged with the
offence of tax fraud; they failed to establish that they have not
committed tax fraud through any documentary evidence. Hence the
detecting agency has rightly observed the discrepancies against the
respondents. In the light of foregoing facts and legal position, the
charges to the extent of short payment of Sales Tax to the turn of
Rs. 1,920,000/- & Special Excise Duty to the tune of Rs. 120,000/-
stand established. It is also clear that the respondents have
deliberately committed tax fraud' and caused loss to the public
exchequer.

The learned CIR (A) annulled the order in original after holding as
under: -

I have gone through the case record and written arguments put
forth by the appellant and the respondent. The appellant started its
business as 'General Traders" in the financial year 2009 and as
"Wholesaler" in the financial year 2010. The department never
issued any kind of notice for registration. The appellant got itself
registered on 02.07.2009. Filing of sales tax return was not
obligatory for the appellant during the financial year 2009 (that is,
from 01.07.2008 to 30.06.2009) as the appellant was neither
registered with the sales tax department nor required to be
registered. The discrepancy appearing in the declared sales in the
Income Tax return and Sales tax was resolved by revision of income
tax return. The department has not been able to establish tax fraud



5

by the appellant. Therefore, the appeal of the appellant is accepted
and the said Order-in-Original is annulled.

The impugned order is contested on the following grounds:-

That order passed by the respondent No.2 is not speaking and is
un-judicial, hence not maintainable in the eyes of law.

That the facts and law narrated therein is quite different from the
case in hand. Therefore, the order dated 02.12.2010 is illegal and
Order-in-Original is required to be upheld.

That the appellant craves his right to alter, amend, modify or submit
additional/further grounds of appeal before the disposal of present
appeal.

We have heard the learned departmental representative who
supports the order-in-original for the reasons recorded therein. She
vehemently contends that the learned first appellate authority fell in
error by holding that discrepancy appearing in the income tax sales
tax return stood resolves.

We have heard the learned DR and perused the impugned order. In
our considered opinion, the arguments and the reasons recorded in
the order in original have not been dislodged by the learned first
appellate authority so as to provide relief to the
respondent-taxpayer. The stated revision of income tax return has
been quite successfully proven to be incorrect by the assessing
officer. The assessing officer rightly pointed out, and we totally
agree with her, that how could the figure of net profit remain the
same for net sales of Rs.12 million (original return) and Rs.1.2
million (revised return). For this and all other reasons recorded in
the order-in-original it merits confirmation. Accordingly, the
impugned order is found un-maintainable which stands vacated
resulting in restoration of order-in-original dated 14.05.2010.

Appeal allowed



6

.

3-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.--.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.--.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-
Disclaimer /Note: We have reproduced the judgment for facilitation of readers, however, the
readers must study the original or certified copy of the above said judgment before referring it in
any Court of Law. The judgment as reproduced above is a reported judgment available in law

magazines and journals namely 2013 PDS 1604.
-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.--.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-


